
 1

COUNCIL WORKSHOP ITEM 
 
 

ITEM: ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP SERVICES FOR PARKING DECK 
CONSTRUCTION – AMENDMENT No. 1 
PROJECT #14-00 

DATE: July 15, 2004 
PREPARED BY: David H. Barber, P.E. – Director of Public Works 

Michael D. Millette, P.E. – Asst. Director of Public Works - Engineering 
PURPOSE: Authorize an amendment to the existing contract with Versar , Inc. to 

remove additional petroleum impacted soils. 
AMOUNT: $108,740.44 ACCOUNTS: 107.541.0000.5815 

107.422.0000.5815 
BUDGET AMOUNT: $25,000.00   

 
DISCUSSION: 
On February 27, 2004, the Village entered into an agreement with Versar, Inc., the Village’s 
environmental services consultant to remove petroleum contaminated soil from the Parking Deck 
site.  The original agreement anticipated that 960 tons of material would be found and that the 
disposal cost would be $18.00 per ton.  Services to remove the soil were to be performed in a 
three-day period. 
 
Unfortunately, the extent and concentration of the waste was more than anticipated.  The actual 
amount of materia l removed was 2005 tons and the disposal costs was $20.00 per ton due to the 
higher concentration of contaminant in the soil.  The removal process also took longer than 
expected and Versar was on site for six full days and parts of thirteen others.  Testing services 
also increased proportionately.  Additionally, the depth of parts of the excavation required clean 
backfill to be brought onsite for which the existing agreement had a set price, but no estimated 
quantity.  Also, an allowance of $1,647 is included to complete the disposal of material that had 
to be stored at our transfer site. 
 
Versar indicates that the majority of the site has now been remediated.  One area near the former 
Hart’s Garage has indications of further contamination but until this past week was inaccessible 
due being underneath construction and storage trailers. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Amendment 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of Amendment No. 1 in the amount of $108,740.44. 
 
Funding for this item is provided in the TIF Capital Projects budget and accounted for in account 
107.541.0000.5815 with additional funding in account 107.422.0000.5815 if needed. 


















